

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT
Nos. 13-2723, 13-6640

MICHIGAN CATHOLIC
CONFERENCE, et al., and
CATHOLIC DIOCESE OF
NASHVILLE, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, in her official
capacity as Secretary of the United States
Department of Health and Human
Services, et al.,
Defendants- Appellees.

On Appeal from the United
States District Courts for the
Western District of Michigan
and the Middle District of
Tennessee

Case Nos. 1:13-cv-01247 &
3:13-CV-01303

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF THE
NATIONAL WOMEN’S LAW CENTER AND TWENTY-ONE
OTHER NATIONAL, REGIONAL, STATE, AND LOCAL
ORGANIZATIONS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

Pursuant to Rule 29 of the Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure,
Amici Curiae, the National Women’s Law Center and twenty-one other national,
regional, state, and local organizations, respectfully request leave to file the
attached Brief in Support of Defendants-Appellees and Affirmance.

The National Women’s Law Center is a nonprofit legal advocacy
organization dedicated to the advancement and protection of women’s legal rights.
Joining it are twenty-one other national, regional, state, and local organizations
dedicated to protecting and advancing women’s health. This case involves a

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
BACKGROUND AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF THE ACA DEMONSTRATES THAT THE CONTRACEPTION REGULATIONS WERE ENACTED TO FURTHER COMPELLING GOVERNMENTAL INTERESTS.	5
II. VARIOUS EXPERTS, GOVERNMENTAL ACTORS, AND HEALTH CARE PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATIONS HAVE RECOGNIZED THAT CONTRACEPTIVE COVERAGE ADVANCES COMPELLING INTERESTS.	9
III. THE CONTRACEPTION REGULATIONS FURTHER COMPELLING GOVERNMENTAL INTERESTS.....	12
A. Safeguarding Public Health Is a Compelling Governmental Interest.	12
1. Unintended Pregnancies Are Highly Prevalent in the United States and Have Serious Health Consequences for Women and Children.	12
2. Providing Access to the Full Range of FDA-Approved Contraceptive Methods Without Cost-Sharing Forwards Women’s Health.	15
B. The Contraception Regulations Forward the Compelling Governmental Interest of Promoting Gender Equality.	18
1. Promoting Gender Equality, Including Equal Access to Health Care, Is a Compelling Governmental Interest.....	18

	Page
2. Excluding Access to Contraception From Preventive Health Care Benefits Discriminates Against Women.	19
3. Women’s Disproportionate Share of Health Care Costs, Including the Cost of Contraceptives, Harms Women’s Health and Economic Status.	21
4. Promoting Women’s Access to Contraception Leads to Greater Social and Economic Opportunities for Women.	22
IV. THE RIGHTS AND INTERESTS OF THE EMPLOYEES AND DEPENDENTS COVERED BY THE CONTRACEPTION REGULATIONS BEAR HEAVILY ON THE PLAINTIFFS’ RFRA CLAIMS.	25
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Bd. of Dirs. of Rotary Int’l v. Rotary Club of Duarte,
481 U.S. 537 (1987).....18

Bob Jones Univ. v. United States,
461 U.S. 574 (1983).....26

Bowen v. Roy,
476 U.S. 693 (1986).....26

*Catholic Charities of Sacramento, Inc. v. Superior Court of
Sacramento Cnty.*,
85 P.3d 67 (Cal. 2004)19

Cutter v. Wilkinson,
544 U.S. 709 (2005).....27, 28

Employment Division, Dep’t of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith,
494 U.S. 872 (1990).....26, 28

Erickson v. Bartell Drug Co.,
141 F. Supp. 2d 1266 (W.D. Wash. 2001)20

Hernandez v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue,
490 U.S. 680 (1989).....26

Mauldin v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,
No. 01-cv-2755, 2002 WL 2022334 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 23, 2002).....20

Mead v. Holder,
766 F. Supp. 2d 16, 43 (D.D.C. 2011).....12

Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey,
505 U.S. 833 (1992).....22

Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees,
468 U.S. 609 (1984).....18

	Page(s)
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	26
<i>In re Union Pac. R.R. Emp’t Practices Litig.</i> , 479 F.3d 936 (8th Cir. 2007)	20
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982).....	26, 27, 28
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	19
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	27
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	27

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13	2, 5
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1	3

RULES AND REGULATIONS

45 C.F.R. § 147.130 (2013)	2
45 C.F.R. § 147.131 (2013)	2
Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5).....	1
Health Res. & Servs. Admin., U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., <i>Women’s Preventive Services Guidelines</i> , http://www.hrsa.gov/womensguidelines	2, 11

ADMINISTRATIVE AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

155 Cong. Rec. S12,021 (daily ed. Dec. 1, 2009)	6, 7, 8
155 Cong. Rec. S12,033 (daily ed. Dec. 1, 2009)	8, 25
155 Cong. Rec. S12,106 (daily ed. Dec. 2, 2009)	8

	Page(s)
155 Cong. Rec. S12,265 (daily ed. Dec. 3, 2009)	6, 7, 8
H.R. 3590, 111th Cong. § 2713(a) (as reported Nov. 19, 2009)	6
S. Rep. No. 103-111, <i>reprinted in</i> 1993 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1892	26, 28

OTHER AUTHORITIES

51 Mont. Op. Att’y Gen. 16 (Mar. 28, 2006)	20
<i>A Real-Time Look at the Impact of the Recession on Women’s Family Planning and Pregnancy Decisions</i> , Guttmacher Inst. (Sept. 2009), http://www.guttmacher.org/pubs/RecessionFP.pdf	16
<i>About the IOM</i> , Inst. of Med., http://www.iom.edu/About-IOM.aspx	9
Bailey et al., <i>The Opt-In Revolution? Contraception and the Gender Gap in Wage</i> (Nat’l Bureau of Econ. Research, Working Paper No. 17922, Mar. 2012), <i>available at</i> http://www- personal.umich.edu/~baileymj/Opt_In_Revolution.pdf	24
Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention, <i>Ten Great Public Health Achievements—United States, 1900-1999</i> , 48 <i>Morbidity & Mortality Wkly. Rep.</i> 241-43 (1999), http://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/preview/mmwrhtml/00056796.htm	14, 15, 22
Decision on Coverage of Contraception (EEOC Dec. 14, 2000)	10, 20
DeNavas-Walt et al., U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Income, Poverty, and Health Insurance Coverage in the United States: 2011</i> (2012), <i>available at</i> http://www.census.gov/prod/ 2012pubs/p60-243.pdf	21, 22
Dusetzina, et al., <i>Cost of Contraceptive Methods to Privately Insured Women in the United States</i> , 23-2 <i>Women’s Health Issues</i> (2013)	16
Finer & Zolna, <i>Unintended Pregnancy in the United States: Incidence and Disparities, 2006</i> , 84 <i>Contraception</i> 478 (2011)	12
Frost & Lindberg, Guttmacher Inst., <i>Reasons for Using Contraception: Perspectives of US Women Seeking Care at Specialized Family Planning Clinics</i> , 87 <i>Contraception</i> 465 (2013)	23

	Page(s)
Gold, <i>The Need for and Cost of Mandating Private Insurance Coverage of Contraception</i> , 1 Guttmacher Rep. on Pub. Pol’y, 5 (Aug. 1998).....	16, 21
Goldin & Katz, <i>The Power of the Pill: Oral Contraceptives and Women’s Career and Marriage Decisions</i> , 110 J. Pol. Econ. 730 (2002).....	24
Inst. of Med., <i>Clinical Preventive Services for Women: Closing the Gaps</i> (2011), available at http://www.iom.edu/Reports/2011/Clinical-Preventive-Services-for-Women-Closing-the-Gaps.aspx	<i>passim</i>
IUD, Planned Parenthood Fed’n of Am., http://www.plannedparenthood.org/health-topics/birth-control/iud-4245.htm	16
Liang et al., <i>Women’s Out-Of-Pocket Expenditures and Dispensing Patterns for Oral Contraceptive Pills Between 1996 and 2006</i> , 83 <i>Contraception</i> 528 (2011)	21
Logan et al., <i>The Consequences Of Unintended Childbearing: A White Paper</i> (Child Trends, Inc., 2007).....	14
Mich. Civil Rights Comm’n, <i>Declaratory Ruling on Contraceptive Equity</i> (Aug. 21, 2006)	20
<i>Mikulski Amendment Improves Coverage of Women’s Preventive Health Services and Lowers Costs to Women</i> , http://www.mikulski.senate.gov/_pdfs/Press/MikulskiAmendmentSummary.pdf	6
Nat’l Bus. Grp. on Health, <i>Investing in Maternal and Child Health: A Toolkit</i> (2007).....	17
Nat’l Women’s Law Ctr., <i>FAQ About the Wage Gap</i> (2013), available at http://www.nwlc.org/sites/default/files/pdfs/wage_gap_faqs_sept_2013.pdf	22

	Page(s)
Nat’l Women’s Law Ctr., <i>Insecure and Unequal: Poverty and Income Among Women and Families 2000-2011</i> (2012), available at http://www.nwlc.org/sites/default/files/pdfs/nwlc_2012_povertyreport.pdf	22
Office of the Wisc. Att’y Gen., OAG-1-04, 2004 WL 3078999 (Aug. 16, 2004)	20
Peipert et al., <i>Preventing Unintended Pregnancies by Providing No-Cost Contraception</i> , 120 <i>Obstetrics & Gynecology</i> 1291 (2012)	17
Postlethwaite et al., <i>A Comparison of Contraceptive Procurement Pre- and Post-Benefit Change</i> , 76 <i>Contraception</i> 360 (2007)	17
Sonfield, <i>Popularity Disparity: Attitudes About the IUD in Europe and the United States</i> , 10 <i>Guttmacher Pol’y Rev.</i> 19 (Fall 2007)	15
Sonfield, <i>What Women Already Know</i> , 16 <i>Guttmacher Pol’y Rev.</i> 8 (Winter 2013).....	24
The Nat’l Campaign to Prevent Teen and Unplanned Pregnancy, <i>Getting the Facts Straight on the Benefits of Birth Control in America: Summary</i> , Nov. 2013	23
Trussell & Wynn, <i>Reducing Unintended Pregnancy in the United States</i> , 77 <i>Contraception</i> 1 (2008)	13
U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., <i>Healthy People 2020: Family Planning</i> , http://healthypeople.gov/2020/topicsobjectives2020/overview.aspx?topicId=13	13
U.S. Dep’t of Health, Education, & Welfare, Handbook of Public Assistance Administration, Supplement D (1966)	10, 11
Women’s Research & Educ. Inst., <i>Women’s Health Insurance Costs and Experiences</i> (1994)	21
